North America $ 888,000 17% $ 840,474 16% $ 47,526

Europe  322,093 9  416,469 12  (94,376)

Growth Markets  334,610 15  314,550 14  20,060

Total $ 1,544,703 14.3% $ 1,571,493 14.2% $ (26,790)

Year Ended

August 31, 2020 August 31, 2019

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Increase
(Decrease)

GEOGRAPHIC MARKETS (1)
North America $ 3,169,648 15% $ 3,107,437 16% $ 62,211

Europe  1,799,431 12  2,013,245 14  (213,814)

Growth Markets  1,544,565 17  1,184,392 14  360,173
Total $ 6,513,644 14.7% $ 6,305,074 14.6% $ 208,570

_______________
   (1)   Effective March 1, 2020 we began managing our business under a new growth model through our three geographic markets, which
   became our reportable segments in the third quarter of fiscal 2020. As a result of these changes, Accenture began reporting Operating
   income by geographic market, rather than industry group, in the third quarter of fiscal 2020.

ACCENTURE PLC
OPERATING INCOME BY GEOGRAPHIC MARKET

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

August 31, 2020
August 31,

2019
As Reported

(GAAP)
Investment

Gains (1)
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP)

Income before income taxes $ 1,783,355 $ (218,882) $ 1,564,473 $ 1,560,752

Income tax expense  477,931  (33,674)  444,257  415,204

Net income $ 1,305,424 $ (185,208) $ 1,120,216 $ 1,145,548

Effective tax rate  26.8%  28.4%  26.6%

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.99 $ (0.29) $ 1.70 $ 1.74

Year Ended

August 31, 2020
August 31,

2019
As Reported

(GAAP)
Investment

Gains (1)
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP)

Income before income taxes $ 6,774,331 $ (332,074) $ 6,442,257 $ 6,251,797

Income tax expense  1,589,018  (52,407)  1,536,611  1,405,556

Net income $ 5,185,313 $ (279,667) $ 4,905,646 $ 4,846,241

Effective tax rate  23.5%  23.9%  22.5%

Diluted earnings per share $ 7.89 $ (0.43) $ 7.46 $ 7.36

______________________
   (1)   Represents gains related to our investment in Duck Creek Technologies.

ACCENTURE PLC
RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE, AS REPORTED (GAAP), TO NET INCOME

AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE, AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

August 31, 2020 August 31, 2019
 (Unaudited)

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,415,330 $ 6,126,853
Short-term investments  94,309  3,313
Receivables and contract assets  7,846,892  8,095,071
Other current assets  1,393,225  1,225,364